

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

[For Continuation Of Caption, See Inside Cover]

---

---

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, TEXAS PUBLIC  
POLICY FOUNDATION, AND CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF STATE OF TEXAS AND  
BRACKEEN, ET AL.**

---

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TREVOR BURRUS  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
tburrus@cato.org

ROBERT HENNEKE  
TEXAS PUBLIC  
POLICY FOUNDATION  
901 Congress Ave.  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 472-2700  
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@  
goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Goldwater Institute, Texas Public  
Policy Foundation and Cato Institute*

---

---

—————◆—————  
CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION;  
QUINALT INDIAN NATION;  
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE...	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. ICWA bars states from taking steps necessary for protecting abused and neglected “Indian children” .....	5
A. Native children are at greater risk of abuse and neglect than any other children in the United States, but ICWA prevents states from protecting them....	6
B. ICWA’s restrictions and mandates prevent states from protecting these children from harm .....	8
1. The beyond a reasonable doubt standard.....	9
2. The active efforts requirement.....	11
3. The best interests of the Indian child .....	16
II. ICWA is depriving Native parents of the ability to protect their children .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. ICWA deprives at-risk “Indian children” of the opportunity to find safe, permanent, loving homes .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoption of Halloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986) .....	22
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	10, 12, 16, 26
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	19
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Im- provement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973) .....	9
<i>Finlay v. Finlay</i> , 148 N.E. 624 (N.Y. App. 1925).....	16
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Dep't of Child Safety</i> , 395 P.3d 286 (Ariz. 2017) .....	1
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617 (Cal. App. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 713 (2017)....	18, 25
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. App. 1996) .....	10
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000) .....	18
<i>In re C.J. Jr.</i> , 108 N.E.3d 677 (Ohio App. 2018) .....	1
<i>In re C.J. Jr.</i> , 15JU-232 (Ct. Common Pl. Frank- lin Co., June 25, 2018).....	13
<i>In re C.J. Jr.</i> , 2019-Ohio-1863.....	13
<i>In re Interest of Shayla H., et al.</i> , Doc. JV13 (Lancaster County Juvenile Court, May 1, 2015) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re J.P.C.</i> , CV-17-0298-PR (Ariz. Feb. 13, 2018).....	20
<i>In re Kelsey S.</i> , 1 Cal.4th 816 (1992) .....	17
<i>In re L.M.</i> , 572 S.W.3d 823 (Tex. App. 2019) .....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Wellman</i> , 164 Cal. Rptr. 148 (Cal. App. 1980) .....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 3d 877 (Cal. App. 2007) .....	18
<i>In re Robert L.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 4th 1057 (1993) .....	17
<i>In re Shayla H.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 668 (Neb. App. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> 855 N.W.2d 774 (Neb. 2014) .....	12
<i>In re T.A.W.</i> , 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016).....	1, 21
<i>Kent K. v. Bobby M.</i> , 110 P.3d 1013 (Ariz. 2005).....	11
<i>King v. Lyons</i> , 457 S.W.3d 122 (Tex. App. 2014).....	17
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	22
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948) .....	9
<i>People ex rel. J.S.B., Jr.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 611 (S.D. 2005) .....	12
<i>People in Interest of Z.C.</i> , 487 P.3d 1044 (Colo. App. 2019).....	18
<i>R.P. v. L.A. Cnty. Dep't of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 713 (2017) .....	3
<i>Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , No. 2:16-cv-1685-MCE-AC, 2016 WL 4597612 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2016) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	4
<i>S.S. v. Colo. River Indian Tribes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017).....	1, 11
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> , 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. S.S. v. Colorado River Indian Tribes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017) .....	11
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	9
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	i
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	17, 19
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1995).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	20
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	20
25 U.S.C. § 1903(3).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 1914 .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)(D) .....	12
A.R.S. § 8–537 .....	20
Adoption and Safe Families Act, Pub. Law 105-89, § 111 Stat. 2115 (1997).....	11
The Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978 (“ICWA”), 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1963 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tohono O’odham Code tit. 3, ch. 1, art. 5, § 1517(F).....	21
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 23.122(a).....	10
80 Fed. Reg. 10146-02 § F.4(c)(3) (Feb. 25, 2015).....	19
81 Fed. Reg. 38814 .....	12
81 Fed. Reg. 38847 .....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (13th ed. 1886).....	17
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> by the Casey Family Programs, et al. (2013 WL 1279468) .....	16
Arizona Department of Child Safety, <i>Statement on the Death of One-Year-Old Josiah Gishie</i> , Oct. 12, 2018 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Attorney General’s Advisory Committee on American Indian/Alaska Native Children Exposed to Violence: Ending Violence so Children Can Thrive</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 2014).....	6
Bakeis, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: Violating Personal Rights for the Sake of the Tribe</i> , 10 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 543 (1996) .....	24
Barsh, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: A Critical Analysis</i> , 31 Hastings L.J. 1287, 1334 (1980).....	7
Barth, et al., <i>Adoption of American Indian Children: Implications for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare and Adoption and Safe Families Acts</i> , 24 Children & Youth Servs. R. 139 (2002) .....	7
Begay & Wilczynski, <i>Barriers to Recruiting Native American Foster Homes in Urban Areas 2</i> (unpublished Masters thesis, CSU San Bernardino, 2018) .....	23
Clay & Ellis, <i>U.S. Law Pushed Boy Home Before He Died</i> , <i>The Oklahoman</i> , Oct. 4, 2007 .....	14
Colin, <i>Infant Attachment: What We Know Now</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 1991).....	25
Culp-Ressler, <i>The Shocking Rates of Violence and Abuse Facing Native American Kids</i> , <i>ThinkProgress</i> , Nov. 18, 2014 .....	6
Flatten, <i>Death on a Reservation</i> (Goldwater Institute, 2015) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Friese, et al., <i>Drinking among Native American and White Youths: The Role of Perceived Neighborhood and School Environment</i> , 14 J. Ethnicity in Substance Abuse 287 (2015) .....	6
Heimpel, <i>L.A.’s One and Only Native American Foster Mom</i> , The Imprint, June 14, 2016 .....	23, 24
Kastelic, Testimony before National Task Force on American Indian/Alaska Native Children Exposed to Violence in the Home (National Indian Child Welfare Association, 2013) .....	7
Kennedy, <i>Interracial Intimacies</i> (2003) .....	8
Koehle, <i>DCS Claims ‘Jurisdictional, Legal Issues’ in Phoenix Toddler’s Death Case</i> , ABC15.com, Oct. 15, 2018 .....	15
Krol, <i>Inside the Native American Foster Care Crisis Tearing Families Apart</i> , Vice.com, Feb. 7, 2018 .....	15, 23
MacEachron, et al., <i>The Effectiveness of the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978</i> , 70 Soc. Serv. R. 451 (1996) .....	26
Major, et al., <i>Youth Gangs in Indian Country</i> , OJJDP Juvenile Justice Bulletin, Mar. 2004 .....	6
Margolin, <i>Every Adolescent Deserves A Parent</i> , 40 Cap. U. L. Rev. 417 (2012) .....	24
Murray, <i>Foster Family Who Raised Slain 5-year-old Explains How System Repeatedly Failed Him</i> , Great Falls Tribune, Nov. 22, 2019 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Indian Child Welfare Association, <i>Setting the Record Straight: The Indian Child Welfare Act Fact Sheet</i> (Sept. 2015) .....	7
Olson, <i>The Constitutional Flaws of the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , Reason.com, Apr. 22, 2013 .....	2
Olson, <i>This Isn't the Way to Protect Families' Rights</i> , Cato Unbound, Aug. 10, 2016.....	2
Pharris, et al., <i>American Indian and Alaska Native Youth Aging out of Foster Care: A Life Course Analysis</i> , Presentation to Society for Social Work and Research, Jan. 16, 2020 .....	24
Riley, <i>The New Trail of Tears</i> (2016) .....	12
Sandefur, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children</i> , 37 Child. Legal Rts. J. 1 (2017).....	2, 26
Sandefur, <i>Recent Developments in Indian Child Welfare Act Litigation: Moving Toward Equal Protection?</i> , 23 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 425 (2019).....	2, 21
Sandefur, <i>The Federalism Problems with the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 46 Am. Ind. L. Rev. — (forthcoming, 2022) .....	2
Sandefur, <i>The Unconstitutionality of the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. — (forthcoming, 2022) .....	2
Stuart, <i>Native American Foster Children Suffer Under a Law Originally Meant to Help Them</i> , Phoenix New Times, Sep. 7, 2016 .....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Suicide Among American Indians/Alaska Natives</i> , Suicide Prevention Resource Center .....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Child Maltreatment 2019</i> .....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>The AFCARS Report</i> (June 23, 2020) .....	7
